#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-055**

### A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2019 EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN (EOP)

WHEREAS, the Town of Castle Rock is required to have an Emergency Operations Plan,

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Castle Rock is committed to providing emergency services in times of natural and/or man-made disasters,

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Castle Rock has not updated the current Emergency Operations Plan or Incident Management Guidelines and Standards (IMGS) since 2005,

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Castle Rock is committed to following the guidelines established by the United States Department of Homeland Security as they pertain to disaster response,

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Castle Rock has previously signed agreements to work with other local, county, state and federal agencies in times of natural and/or man-made disasters.

# NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Approval</u>. The Town of Castle Rock Emergency Operations Plan, attached as *Exhibit 1* is hereby approved and adopted.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** this 21st day of May, 2019, by the Town Council of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado, on first and final reading by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ for and \_\_\_\_\_ against.

#### **ATTEST:**

## TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk

Jason Gray, Mayor

#### Approved as to form:

#### Approved as to content:

Robert J. Slentz, Town Attorney

Norris W. Croom III, Fire Chief